FORM PTO-1619A Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027

11-17-1999



101202952

**U.S. Department of Commerce** Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

1 0 1999

RECORDA	ATION FORM COVER S	HEET	<i>\\\</i>		
TD: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademark	PATENTS ONLY	d original documents	or convinci		
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	2 Original documents	or copyties).		
New	✓ Assignment	Security Agreement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger U.S.	Other			
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY I	by U.S. Government Agencies) ntal File Secre	) et File		
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of	of conveying parties attache			
Name (line 1) David C. Hacker			Month Day Year 11/01/99		
Name (line 2)					
Second Party Name (line 1)			Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party	Mark if add	ditional names of receiving	parties attached		
Name (line 1) Xomed Surgical Products, Inc.			f document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
At tress (line 1) 6743 Southpoint Drive, North		r	ol a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a		
Adc 'SS (line 2)			sep <b>arate</b> document from Assignment.)		
Addres 9 (line 3) Jacksonville	Florida State/Country	32216-0980 Zip Code	]		
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
	OD OFFICE HOT ONLY				
IIAIP\IAAA DWOOLEM OOOOGELL AARAGAET	OR OFFICE USE ONLY				
01 FC:581 A0.00 OP /					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2021 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20603. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

			OIP	
FORM PTC Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	)-1619B	Page 2	NOV 1 0 1999 57	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Tel	ephone Namber 301	-424-3640
Name	Robert H. Epstein			
Address (line 1)	Epstein, Edell & Retzer			
Address (line 2)	1901 Research Boulevard			
Address (line 3)	Suite 400			
Address (line 4)	Rockville, Maryland 20850			
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached co	onveyance documen	t # [5
Application	Number(s) or Patent Num	ıber(s)	Mark if addit	tional numbers attached
	he Patent Application Number or the Pa	atent Number (DO NOT El	NTER BOTH numbers for t	he same property).
	ent Application Number(s)		Patent Nu	ımber(s)
09/395,512				
	s being filed together with a <u>new</u> Paten st named executing inventor.	t Application, enter the da	te the patent application w	as Month Day Year 07/23/99
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)			
_	er PCT application number	PCT	PCT	PCT
	if a U.S. Application Number	PCT	РСТ	РСТ
	not been assigned.			
Number of P	roperties Enter the total	al number of properti	es involved. # 1	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed	(37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40	
	of Payment: Enclos Account	sed 🚺 Deposit A	Account	
(Enter for	payment by deposit account or if addit De	ional fees can be charged t eposit Account Number		
	A	uthorization to charge a	additional fees: Ye	No No
Statement a	nd Signature			
attache	best of my knowledge and bel ed copy is a true copy of the or ed herein.			
Robert H. E	•			11/8/41
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	•	Dáte

PATENT

REEL: 010376 FRAME: 0781

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I David C. Hacker, residing at 818 Old Grove Manor, Jacksonville, Florida 32207-6204, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Intraoperative Neuroelectrophysiological Monitor for which a patent application for United States Letters Patent was filed on September 14, 1999 and assigned Serial No. 09/395,512.

WHEREAS, Xomed Surgical Products, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 6743 Southpoint Drive, N., Jacksonville, Florida 32216-0980, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable considerations, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Xomed Surgical Products, Inc. the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Xomed Surgical Products, Inc., as the assignee of the entire interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of Xomed Surgical Products, Inc., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, I agree that I will communicate to Xomed Surgical Products, Inc., or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Xomed Surgical Products, Inc., rnake all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Xomed Surgical Products, Inc., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

PATENT

## IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

RECORDED: 11/10/1999

 Date	David C. Hacker
executed, the foregoing in:	1999, personally appeared before me the above own and known to me to be the person described in, and who strument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and es set forth in said instrument.
(SEAL)	NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:
	KOSE HESTER  Solam. No. CC 665703

Hooded thru Pichard Ins. Agey.

PATENT REEL: 010376 FRAME: 0783